

[3329]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA



IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 290 OF 2023

Between:

M/s. Shriram General Insurance Co., Ltd., Rep., by its Branch Manager,
#52-1-1/1, 2nd Floor, Divija Complex, near Vinayaka Theater,
Vijayawada.

Appellant/3rd Respondent

(Petitioner in MACMA 290 OF 2023

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Sri. Oruganti Dhanunjaya Rao, S/o. Tirupathaiah, Hindu, Male, Age 49 years, #1-96, Paidurupadu, Krishna District.

Respondent/Petitioner

2. Sri. A. Mahesh, S/o Malyadri, Hindu, Male, Age 27 years, Driver of Motorcycle bearing No.AP 16 BG 8989, Back side of H.P. Petrol Bunk, Pingali Venkaiah Street, Ramavarappadu, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. Sri. D. Malyadri @ L Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o. Manthaiah, Owner of Motorcycle bearing No.API6 BG 8989, R/o #21-10/3-86A, 3rd Line, Srinagar Colony, Satyanarayanapuram, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI P. BHASKARA NARASIMHA MURTHY

Counsel for the Respondent :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of the decree and judgment in M.V.O.P.No.294 of 2016 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-VIII Addl. District & Sessions Judge at Vijayawada, dated 25th day of January, 2023, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 290 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

There shall be stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 25.01.2023 in M.V.O.P No.294 of 2016 on the file of Motor Vehicles Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-VIII Additional District & Sessions Judge at Vijayawada, pending disposal of the main MACMA, subject to depositing 50% of the decretal amount along with proportionate interest and costs before the Tribunal, within six (06) weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order, failing which the stay gets vacated without any further order.

On such deposit, Respondent No.1 is to withdraw the 50% total amount already deposited in terms of the award passed by the Tribunal without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2023 is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri. Oruganti Dhanunjaya Rao, S/o. Tirupathaiah, Hindu, Male, Age 49 years, #1-96, Paidurupadu, Krishna District.
2. Sri. A. Mahesh, S/o. Malyadri, Hindu, Male, Age 27 years, Driver of Motorcycle bearing No.AP 16 BG 8989, Back side of H.P. Petrol Bunk, Pingali Venkaiah Street, Ramavarappadu, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. Sri. D. Malyadri @ L Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o. Manthaiah, Owner of Motorcycle bearing No.API6 BG 8989, R/o #21-10/3-86A, 3rd Line, Srinagar Colony, Satyanarayanapuram, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
(Addressee Nos.1 to 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to **SRI P. BHASKARA NARASIMHA MURTHY** Advocate
[OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:19/11/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

MACMA.No.290 of 2023

IA No. 1 OF 2023 IS ORDERED

